historical financial statements of Superior Bancorp and Kensington Bankshares, including the respective notes to
those statements, included or incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The pro forma
information is based on certain assumptions described in the accompanying Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Information and does not necessarily indicate the consolidated financial position or
the results of operations in the future or the consolidated financial position or the results of operations that would have
been realized had the merger transaction been consummated during the periods or as of the date for which the pro
forma information is presented.

12

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
As of March 31, 2006

Historical
Pro Forma

Superior Kensington Acquisition Pro Forma
Bancorp Bankshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 29,412 $ 5,213 $ (1,447)(b) $ 33,078

(100)(c)
Interest bearing deposits in other banks 8,668 � � 8,668
Federal funds sold 4,905 5,740 � 10,645
Investment securities 238,706 184,127 (3,349)(b) 419,484
Mortgage loans held for sale 17,711 � � 17,711
Loans, net of unearned income 989,576 137,153 (250)(b) 1,126,479
Less: Allowance for loan losses (11,999) (1,011) � (13,010)

Net loans 977,577 136,142 (250) 1,113,469

Premises and equipment, net 56,388 5,631 (160)(b) 61,859
Accrued interest receivable 6,638 2,187 � 8,825
Stock in FHLB 10,272 � � 10,272
Cash surrender value of life insurance 39,535 � � 39,535
Goodwill and intangible assets 12,018 � 3,500(b) 59,532

44,014(b)
Other assets 30,137 886 730(b) 31,753

Total assets $ 1,431,967 $ 339,926 $ 42,938 $ 1,814,831

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Deposits $ 1,077,853 $ 298,206 $ (1,000)(b) $ 1,375,059
Advances from FHLB 166,090 � � 166,090
Federal funds borrowed and security
repurchase agreements 31,006 12,271 � 43,277
Long-term debt 3,703 � � 3,703
Junior subordinated debentures owed to
unconsolidated subsidiary trusts 31,959 � � 31,959
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 15,553 1,143 1,010(b) 17,706

Total liabilities 1,326,164 311,620 10 1,637,794

13

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Historical
Pro Forma

Superior Kensington Acquisition Pro Forma
Bancorp Bankshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 20 37 (37)(a) 26

6(b)
Surplus 88,743 21,112 7,194(a) 159,971

43,022(b)
(100)(c)

Retained earnings 22,344 7,157 (7,157)(a) 22,344
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,505) � � (3,505)
Treasury stock, at cost (310) � � (310)
Unearned ESOP stock (1,489) � � (1,489)

Total stockholders� equity 105,803 28,306 42,928 177,037

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,431,967 $ 339,926 $ 42,938 $ 1,814,831

Number of common shares outstanding 20,085 3,711 6,230(b) 26,315

Total book value per common share $ 5.27 $ 7.63 $ 6.73

Tangible book value per common share $ 4.67 $ 7.63 $ 4.47

Equivalent pro forma book value per
common share for Superior Bancorp
common shares exchanged for Kensington
Bankshares common shares $ 10.77

(a) To eliminate equity of Kensington Bankshares.

(b) To record issuance of common stock to purchase 100% of Kensington Bankshares; to record assets acquired and
liabilities assumed and related merger and transaction costs. See Note 1 to unaudited proforma condensed
consolidated financial information.

(c) To record direct costs of issuing common stock.

Professional fees $ 50
Printing costs 50

$ 100

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 41

14

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three-Months Ended March 31, 2006

Historical
Pro Forma

Superior Kensington Acquisition Pro Forma
Bancorp Bankshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 21,649 $ 4,907 $ 188(a) $ 26,725
(19)(e)

Interest expense 11,645 2,344 83(b) 14,072

Net interest income 10,004 2,563 86 12,653
Provision for loan losses 600 � � 600

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 9,404 2,563 86 12,053
Noninterest income 2,502 80 � 2,582
Noninterest expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 5,869 772 � 6,641
Occupancy, furniture and equipment expense 1,847 224 (8)(g) 2,063
Other operating expenses 3,090 340 188(c) 3,618

Noninterest expenses 10,806 1,336 180 12,322

Income before income taxes 1,100 1,307 (94) 2,313
Income tax expense 250 429 (35)(d) 644

Net income $ 850 $ 878 $ (59) $ 1,669

Basic net income per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.24 $ 0.06

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.24 $ 0.06

Weighted average common shares outstanding 20,015 3,711 6,230(f) 26,245

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
assuming dilution 20,673 3,725 6,230(f) 26,903

Pro forma equivalent net income per common
share for Superior Bancorp common shares
exchanged for Kensington Bankshares common
shares
Basic $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 43

Diluted $ 0.10

(a) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of loans and investments over a 3 to 5 year period using

[…]

(b) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of deposits over a 3 year period using an accelerated method
which approximates the interest method.

(c) To record amortization of core deposit intangible over a 7 year period using an accelerated method.

15

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Kensington
Amortization Bankshares

Year 1 $ 875
Year 2 750
Year 3 625
Year 4 500
Year 5 375
Year 6 250
Year 7 125

$ 3,500

(d) To record the tax effect of adjustments at a 37% marginal tax rate.

(e) Adjust interest income for loss of earnings due to cash payments at the federal funds rate of 5%.

(f) Common stock issued to acquire Kensington Bankshares.

(g) To record reduction in depreciation expense related to decrease in carrying value of equipment.
16

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Historical
Pro Forma

Superior Kensington Acquisition Pro Forma
Bancorp Bankshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 77,280 $ 16,058 $ 795(a) $ 94,056
(77)(e)

Interest expense 38,255 6,247 500(b) 45,002

Net interest income 39,025 9,811 218 49,054
Provision for loan losses 3,500 � � 3,500

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 35,525 9,811 218 45,554
Noninterest income 14,697 257 � 14,954
Noninterest expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 23,104 3,017 � 26,121
Occupancy, furniture and equipment expense 7,680 1,330 (32)(g) 8,978
Management separation costs 15,467 � � 15,467
Other operating expenses 14,369 1,083 875(c) 16,327

Noninterest expenses 60,620 5,430 843 66,893

Income(loss) before income taxes (10,398) 4,638 (625) (6,385)
Income tax expense(benefit) (4,612) 1,758 (231)(d) (3,085)

Net income(loss) (5,786) 2,880 (394) (3,300)
Preferred stock dividends 305 � � 305
Effect of early conversion of preferred stock 2,006 � � 2,006

Net income(loss) available to common
shareholders $ (8,097) $ 2,880 $ (394) $ (5,611)

Basic net income(loss) per common share $ (0.42) $ 0.78 $ (0.22)

Diluted net income(loss) per common share $ (0.42) $ 0.77 $ (0.22)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 19,154 3,710 6,230(f) 25,384

Weighted average common shares outstanding,
assuming dilution 19,154 3,725 6,230(f) 25,384

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 46

Pro forma equivalent net loss per common share
for Superior Bancorp common shares
exchanged for Kensington Bankshares common
shares
Basic $ (0.35)

Diluted $ (0.35)

(a) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of loans and investments over a 3 to 5 year period using

[…]

historical financial statements of Superior Bancorp, Kensington Bankshares and Community Bancshares, including
the respective notes to those statements, included or incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus
or in the parties� respective SEC filings. The pro forma information is based on certain assumptions described in the
accompanying Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information and does not
necessarily indicate the consolidated financial position or the results of operations in the future or the consolidated
financial position or the results of operations that would have been realized had the merger transactions been
consummated during the periods or as of the date for which the pro forma information is presented.

20

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
As of March 31, 2006

Historical Pro Forma
Kensington Community Acquisitions Pro Forma

Superior
Bancorp Bankshares Bancshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 29,412 $ 5,213 $ 17,003 $ (9,589)(b) $ 41,814

(225)(c)
Interest bearing deposits in other
banks 8,668 � 2,320 � 10,988
Federal funds sold 4,905 5,740 23,387 � 34,032
Investment securities 238,706 184,127 131,550 (3,349)(b) 551,034
Mortgage loans held for sale 17,711 � 1,024 � 18,735
Loans, net of unearned income 989,576 137,153 351,658 (4,250)(b) 1,474,137
Less: Allowance for loan losses (11,999) (1,011) (5,112) � (18,122)

Net loans 977,577 136,142 346,546 (4,250) 1,456,015

Premises and equipment, net 56,388 5,631 22,332 (1,039)(b) 83,312
Accrued interest receivable 6,638 2,187 3,589 � 12,414
Stock in FHLB 10,272 � � � 10,272
Cash surrender value of life
insurance 39,535 � � � 39,535
Goodwill and intangible assets 12,018 � 2,971 10,026(b) 129,537

104,522(b)
Other assets 30,137 886 25,574 3,549(b) 60,146

Total assets $ 1,431,967 $ 339,926 $ 576,296 $ 99,645 $ 2,447,834

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Deposits $ 1,077,853 $ 298,206 $ 441,282 $ (3,000)(b) $ 1,814,341
Advances from FHLB 166,090 � 67,200 1,895(b) 235,185
Federal funds borrowed and
security repurchase agreements 31,006 12,271 330 � 43,607
Long-term debt 3,703 � � � 3,703
Junior subordinated debentures
owed to unconsolidated subsidiary
trusts 31,959 � 10,310 5,400(b) 47,669
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 15,553 1,143 13,929 4,980(b) 35,605

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

Total liabilities 1,326,164 311,620 533,051 9,275 2,180,110
Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 20 37 900 (937)(a) 34

14(b)
Surplus 88,743 21,112 50,925 884(a) 252,020

90,581(b)
(225)(c)

Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) 22,344 7,157 (1,553) (5,604)(a) 22,344
Other equity � � 278 (278)(a) �
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (3,505) � (4,914) 4,914(a) (3,505)
Treasury stock, at cost (310) � (1,021) 1,021(a) (310)
Unearned ESOP stock (1,489) � (1,370) � (2,859)

Total stockholders� equity 105,803 28,306 43,245 90,370 267,724

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 1,431,967 $ 339,926 $ 576,296 $ 99,645 $ 2,447,834

Number of common shares
outstanding 20,085 3,711 8,892 14,210(b) 34,295

Total book value per common
share $ 5.27 $ 7.63 $ 4.86 $ 7.81

Tangible book value per common
share $ 4.67 $ 7.63 $ 4.53 $ 4.03

21

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

(a) To eliminate equity of Kensington Bankshares and Community Bancshares.

(b) To record issuance of common stock and cash payments to purchase 100% of Kensington Bankshares and
Community Bancshares; to record assets acquired and liabilities assumed and related merger and transaction
costs. See Note 1 to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information for detail.

(c) To record direct costs of issuing common stock.

Kensington Community
Bankshares,

Inc.
Bancshares,

Inc. Total

Professional fees $ 50 $ 75 $ 125
Printing costs 50 50 100

$ 100 $ 125 $ 225

22

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three-Months Ended March 31, 2006

Historical Pro Forma

Kensington Community Acquisition
Pro

Forma
Superior
Bancorp Bankshares Bancshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 21,649 $ 4,907 $ 8,890 $ 767(a) $ 36,092
(121)(e)

Interest expense 11,645 2,344 3,949 143(b) 18,081

Net interest income 10,004 2,563 4,941 503 18,011
Provision for loan losses 600 � 795 � 1,395

Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 9,404 2,563 4,146 503 16,616
Noninterest income 2,502 80 1,348 � 3,930
Noninterest expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 5,869 772 2,630 � 9,271
Occupancy, furniture and equipment
expense 1,847 223 977 (78)(g) 2,971
Other operating expenses 3,090 340 1,848 563(c) 5,841

Noninterest expenses 10,806 1,335 5,455 485 18,083

Income before income taxes 1,100 1,308 39 18 2,465
Income tax expense 250 429 15 7(d) 701

Net income $ 850 $ 879 $ 24 $ 11 $ 1,764

Basic net income per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.24 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Diluted net income per common
share $ 0.04 $ 0.24 $ 0.01 $ 0.05

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 20,015 3,711 8,762 14,210(f) 34,225

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, assuming dilution 20,673 3,725 9,002 14,210(f) 34,883

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

(a) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of loans and investments over a 3 to 5 year period using
straight-line and accelerated methods which approximate the interest method.

(b) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of deposits and borrowings over a 3 to 25 year period using
straight-line and accelerated methods which approximate the interest method.

(c) To record amortization of core deposit intangible over a 7 year period using an accelerated method.

Kensington Community
Amortization Bankshares Bancshares Total

Year 1 $ 875 $ 1,750 2,625
Year 2 750 1,500 2,250
Year 3 625 1,250 1,875
Year 4 500 1,000 1,500
Year 5 375 750 1,125
Year 6 250 500 750
Year 7 125 250 375

$ 3,500 $ 7,000 $ 10,500

(d) To record the tax effect of adjustments at a 37% marginal tax rate.

(e) Adjust interest income for loss of earnings due to cash payments at the federal funds rate of 5%.

(f) Common stock issued to acquire Kensington Bankshares and Community Bancshares.

(g) To record reduction in depreciation expense related to decrease in carrying value of equipment and software:

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

$ 8 $ 70 $ 78

23

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Superior Bancorp and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

Historical Pro Forma
Superior Kensington Community Acquisition Pro Forma
Bancorp Bankshares Bancshares Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 77,280 $ 16,058 $ 32,357 $ 3,778(a) $ 128,982
(491)(e)

Interest expense 38,255 6,247 13,934 1,073(b) 59,509

Net interest income 39,025 9,811 18,423 2,214 69,473
Provision for loan losses 3,500 � 796 � 4,296

Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 35,525 9,811 17,627 2,214 65,177
Noninterest income 14,697 257 7,042 � 21,996
Noninterest expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 23,104 3,017 10,922 � 37,043
Occupancy, furniture and equipment
expense 7,680 1,330 3,861 (311)(g) 12,560
Management separation costs 15,467 � � � 15,467
Other operating expenses 14,369 1,083 7,815 2,625(c) 25,892

Noninterest expenses 60,620 5,430 22,598 2,314 90,962

Income (loss) before income taxes (10,398) 4,638 2,071 (100) (3,789)
Income tax expense (benefit) (4,612) 1,758 422 (37)(d) (2,469)

Net income (loss) (5,786) 2,880 1,649 (63) (1,320)
Preferred stock dividends 305 � � � 305
Effect of early conversion of preferred
stock 2,006 � � � 2,006

Net income (loss) available to
common shareholders $ (8,097) $ 2,880 $ 1,649 $ (63) $ (3,631)

Basic net income (loss) per common
share $ (0.42) $ 0.78 $ 0.19 $ (0.11)

Diluted net income (loss) per
common share $ (0.42) $ 0.77 $ 0.19 $ (0.11)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding 19,154 3,710 8,592 14,210(f) 33,364

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 58

Weighted average common shares
outstanding, assuming dilution 19,154 3,725 8,780 14,210(f) 33,364

(a) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of loans and investments over a 3 to 5 year period using
straight-line and accelerated methods which approximate the interest method.

(b) To record amortization of fair value adjustment of deposits and borrowings over a 3 to 25 year period using
straight-line and accelerated methods which approximate the interest method.

(c) To record amortization of core deposit intangible over a 7 year period using an accelerated method.

(d) To record the tax effect of adjustments at a 37% marginal tax rate.

(e) Adjust interest income for loss of earnings due to cash payments at the federal funds rate of 5%.

(f) Common stock issued to acquire Kensington Bankshares and Community Bancshares.

(g) To record reduction in depreciation expense related to decrease in carrying value of equipment and software:

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

$ 32 $ 279 $ 311

24

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Note 1 � Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro forma outstanding shares of acquired corporation 3,711 8,892
Exchange ratio per merger agreement 1.6000 0.8974

Superior Bancorp shares to be issued for outstanding shares 5,938 7,980
Superior Bancorp shares to be issued for outstanding options 292(b) �

Total Superior Bancorp shares to be issued 6,230 7,980 14,210

Fair value of Superior Bancorp stock $ 11.45(a) $ 11.38(a)

Fair value of stock to be issued $ 71,334 $ 90,812 $ 162,146
Payment for outstanding options and warrants � 6,736(c) 6,736
Pro forma transaction costs 528(d) 301(d) 829

Total pro forma purchase price 71,862 97,849 169,711

Net assets of acquired corporation per historical financial
statements 28,306 43,245 71,551
Increase (decrease) in net assets to be acquired to reflect
certain pro forma premerger transactions
Common stock dividend � �(e) �
Retirement of debt � �(f) �
Merger costs (919)(g) (1,105)(g) (2,024)

Pro forma net assets to be acquired 27,387 42,140 69,527

Purchase accounting adjustments to carrying value of
asset or liability:(k)
Investment securities (3,349) � (3,349)
Loans (250) (4,000) (4,250)
Equipment and software (160) (879) (1,039)
Core deposit intangible 3,500(h) 6,526(h) 10,026
Goodwill recorded on books of acquired corporation � (2,497) (2,497)
Other assets � Florida bank charter to be sold 1,000 � 1,000
Deposits 1,000 2,000 3,000
FHLB borrowings � (1,895) (1,895)
Junior subordinated debentures � (5,400) (5,400)
Contingent contractual obligations (760)(i) (3,470)(i) (4,230)
Severance benefits (250) (500) (750)
Other assets � deferred income taxes (270)(j) 2,819(j) 2,549

Net pro forma purchase accounting adjustments 461 (7,296) (6,835)

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 60

Goodwill $ 44,014 $ 63,005 $ 107,019

(a) Based on the closing stock price several days prior to and after the agreements were reached and announced.

(b) Pro forma amount of shares to be exchanged for Kensington Bankshares stock options.

25

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Kensington
Bankshares

Per Option Value as defined in agreement
Dollar per option $ 18.288
Less: Weighted average exercise price per option 8.140

Per Option Value $ 10.148
Total stock options outstanding 329

Total stock options outstanding times Per Option Value $ 3,339
Divided by per share amount per merger agreement 11.43

Total shares to be exchanged for options 292

(c) Pro forma amount of cash to be paid for Community Bancshares stock options and warrants.

Community
Bancshares

Per Option Value as defined in agreement
Dollar per option or warrant $ 10.500
Less: Weighted average exercise price per option or warrant 6.720

Per Option Value $ 3.780
Total stock options and warrants outstanding 1,782

Total pro forma amount of cash due to option and warrant holders $ 6,736

(d) The following pro forma merger costs are expected to be incurred by Superior Bancorp:

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

Professional fees $ 150 $ 80 $ 230
Investment banking 267 185 452
Consulting 111 36 147

$ 528 $ 301 $ 829

(e) Community Bancshares may establish and declare ten days before the closing date of the merger a cash dividend
equal to an amount that Community Bancshares net worth exceeds $44.3 million provided the aggregate amount
of the dividend does not exceed $4.4 million.

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

(f) Community Bancshares must retire its line of credit with a regional financial institution.

(g) The following pro forma merger costs are expected to be incurred by Kensington Bankshares and Community
Bancshares:

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

Professional fees $ 163 $ 345 $ 508
Investment banking 756 760 1,516

$ 919 $ 1,105 $ 2,024

(h) Estimated to be approximately 4.0% and 3.0% of non-time deposits for Kensington Bankshares and Community
Bancshares, respectively.

26

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

Pro forma core deposit intangible $ 3,500 $ 7,000 $ 10,500
Less: Existing core deposit intangible � (474) (474)

Net pro forma core deposit intangible adjustment $ 3,500 $ 6,526 $ 10,026

(i) Pro forma contractual obligations

Kensington Community
Bankshares Bancshares Total

Employment contracts $ � $ 3,000 $ 3,000
Data processing 760 320 1,080
Other � 150 150

Pro forma contractual obligations $ 760 $ 3,470 $ 4,230

(j) Assumes 37% marginal tax rate.

(k) These purchase accounting adjustments are preliminary estimates and are subject to change primarily as a result
of changes in market interest rates or decline in credit quality of the loan portfolio.

27

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA � SUPERIOR BANCORP

The following table sets forth selected historical financial data of Superior Bancorp for the periods and dates indicated
and should be read in conjunction with Superior Bancorp�s consolidated financial statements including the related

[…]

automobiles, recreation vehicles, boats, second mortgages, home improvements, home equity lines of credit, personal
(collateralized and un-collateralized) and deposit account collateralized loans. The terms on these types of credit
typically range from 12 to 60 months and vary based on the kind of collateral and size of the loan.

95

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

These types of loans generally have a shorter term and carry a higher interest rate than that charged on other types of
loans. Installment loans, however, do pose additional risks of collectability when compared to traditional types of
loans granted by commercial banks such as real estate loans. In many instances, Kensington Bank is required to rely
on the borrower�s ability to repay since the collateral may be of reduced value at the time of collection. Accordingly,
the determination of the borrower�s ability to repay the debt is of primary importance in the underwriting of consumer
loans.

The following table sets forth the gross amount and percent of loans outstanding at the indicated dates according to the
type of loan and total loans, netting deferred loan fees and allowance for possible credit loss (dollars in thousands):

Table 5

Loans Outstanding as of

December 31,
2005 2004 2003

Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

Real estate $ 119,488 94.86% 93,380 95.21% 80,343 88.92%
Commercial 4,529 3.60% 3,574 3.64% 7,686 8.51%
Consumer 1,952 1.55% 1,129 1.15% 2,324 2.57%

Gross loans 125,969 100.00% 98,083 100.00% 90,353 100.00%
Net deferred loan fees (434) (313) (283)
Allowance for possible credit
loss (1,017) (1,000) (900)

Net loans $ 124,518 $ 96,770 $ 89,170

As of December 31, 2005, 22.0% of gross loans were fixed rate loans and 78.0% were variable rate loans. For the year
ended December 31, 2005, the average interest yield on the loan portfolio was 7.39%.

96

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Loan Maturities and Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rates

The amount of gross loans outstanding as of December 31, 2005, which, based on remaining scheduled repayments of
principal that are due in (1) one year or less, (2) more than one year, but less than five years, and (3) more than five
years and the mix of fixed rate and variable rate loans, are shown in the following table (in thousands):